```
1
```

```
ITEM NO.12 Court 3 (Video Conferencing) SECTION II-B
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
```

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 3543/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-11-2016 in CRWP No. 1245/2016 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

PARAMVIR SINGH SAINI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BALJIT SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 26113/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 90624/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING COUNTER AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 8919/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 12227/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 91778/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 12159/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 32158/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 11296/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 26672/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 63144/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 63139/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 10314/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 26111/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 25280/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA No. 20846/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 117574/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 11232/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 11064/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 118616/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 28732/2021 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 63148/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

W.P.(Crl.) No. 79/2021 (X)

IA No. 17363/2021 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING ORIGINAL VAKALATNAMA/OTHER DOCUMENT

IA No. 17356/2021 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

W.P.(Crl.) No. 10/2021 (X)

IA No. 1829/2021 - EX-PARTE AD-INTERIM RELIEF

IA No. 1833/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT)

Date: 06-04-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

w.ecourtsindia.com

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

Amicus Curiae Mr. Siddhartha Dave, Sr. Adv.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Bankey Bihari, AOR

Mr. Birendra Bikram, Adv.

Mr. Naveen Kumar Chaudhari, Adv.

Mr. Pankaj Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Krishna Kant Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Vikram Chaudhri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Harshit Sethi, Adv.

Mr. Gautam Awasthi, AOR.

Mr. Keshavam Chaudhri, Adv.

Mr. Rahil Mahajan, Adv.

Mr. Rishi Sehgal, Adv.

Ms. Ria Khanna, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Batra, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nikunj Dayal, AOR

Mrs. Jaspreet Gogia, AOR

Ms. Mandakini Singh, Adv.

Mr. Karanvir Gogia, Adv.

Ms. Shivangi Singhal, Adv.

Ms. Ashima Mandla, Adv

Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Attorney General for India

Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG

Ms. Madhvi Divan, ASG

Ms. Nidhi Khanna, Adv

Mr. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv

Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, Adv.

Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, AOR

Mr. Ravindra Lokhande, Adv.

Dr. Abhishek Atrey, Adv.

Ms. Ambika Atrey, Adv.

Dr. Vidyottma Jha, Adv.

Mr. Mahfooz A. Nazki, AOR

Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.

Mr. Shaik Mohamad Haneef, Adv.

Mr. T. Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Amitabh Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Shrey Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR

Ms. Eliza Bar, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR

Mr. S.C. Verma, Advocate General

Mr. Manoj Kumar Singh, AAG

Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR

Mr. Hussain Ali, Adv.

Mr. Shekhar Raj Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR

Mr. B. K. Satija, AOR

Ms. Taruna Ardhendumauli Prasad, AOR

Mr. Parth Awasthi, Adv.

Mr. Satish Pandey, AOR

Mr. Tapesh Singh, AAG

Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Mukti Chaudhry, AOR

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR

Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Apratim Animesh Thakur, Adv.

Ms. Prachi Hasija, Adv.

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Md. Apzal Ansari, Adv.

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AAG

Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR

Ms. Anuradha Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR

Mr. Rahul Chitnis, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR

Mr. Aaditya A. Pande, Adv.

Mr. Geo Joseph, Adv.

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR

Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.

Mr. Karan Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR

Mr. Shaurya Sahay, Adv.

Ms. Rekha Bakshi, Adv.

Mr. T.K. Nayak, Adv.

Mr. Siddhesh Kotwal, Adv.

Mr. Divyansh Tiwari, Adv.

4

Ms. Ana Upadhyay, Adv.

Ms. Manya Hasija, Adv

Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR

Mr. Shovan Mishra, AOR

Ms. Bipasa Tripathy, Adv.

Dr. Manish Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Kumar Jha, AOR

Dr. Manish Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. B.S. Rajesh Agrajit, Adv.

Dipti Singh, Adv.

Jyoti Rana, Adv.

Mr. D. K. Devesh, AOR

Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Anand Kumar Dubey

Mr. Narendra Kumar, AOR

Mr. Jayanth Muth Raj, Sr. Adv, AAG

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR

Mr. RajaRajeshwaran. S, Adv

Mr. Aditya Chadha, Adv

Ms. Uma Prasuna Bachu, Adv

Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR

Ms. Sweena Nair, Adv.

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR

Mr. Rahul Raj Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Vinod Diwakar, AAG

Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Dhama, Adv.

Mr. P.N. Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Jaswant Singh Rawat, AOR

Mr. Soumitra G. Chaudhuri, Adv.

Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR

Mrs. G. Indira, AOR

Ms. Mrinal Kanti Mandal, Adv.

Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.

Mr. Gurinder Singh Gill, Sr. Adv.

Mr. P.P. Nayak, Adv.

Ms. Aashna Gill, Adv.

Mr. Pratap Singh Gill, Adv.

Ms. Bhupinder, Adv.

Ms. Vandana Hooda, Adv.

5

Mr. Kuldeep Singh Kuchaliya, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR

Ms. Abhilasha Bharti, Adv.

Mr. Sushant Dogra, Adv.

Mr. Chandra Bhushan Prasad, AOR

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Mr. V. G. Pragasam, AOR

Mr. S. Prabhu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Ms. Nitya Ramakrishnan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Mrigank Prabhakar, AOR

Ms. Liz Mathew, AOR

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, Adv.

Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard Mr. Siddhartha Dave, learned Amicus Curiae and perused Report No.5 filed on 05.04.2021. This Report is taken on the record of the Court and will form part of today's order.

We have been informed that since the last occasion, the Union of India has now filed an affidavit in which it is indicated that certain amounts by way of budgetary allocation are necessary so far as the six agencies are concerned in order to implement our order. We direct that the budgetary allocation of these amounts as indicated in page 3 and 4 of the Report be made within one month from today. Certain time-lines for implementation of our order have also been indicated so far as these six agencies are concerned, which are set out at pages 5 & 6 of the Report. We direct that after budgetary allocation is made within the one month given by us, our earlier orders will be implemented in letter and

spirit within a period of six months from the date on which budgetary allocation is made.

We have also perused the Report so far as the progress recorded qua the States of Uttarakhand, Haryana and Bihar. However, so far as Andaman & Nicobar Island is concerned, nothing has yet been done despite our earlier orders. The Principal Secretary is directed, as a last chance, to ensure that the budgetary allocation that is necessary to implement our earlier orders is made within one month from today after which our earlier orders will be implemented in letter and spirit within a period of six months from the date on which budgetary allocation is made.

We thank Mr. Siddhartha Dave, learned Amicus Curiae for the valuable assistance given.

To come up on 20th October, 2021 before a Bench of which Hon. B.R. Gavai, J. is a Member.

(R. NATARAJAN)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(NISHA TRIPATHI) BRANCH OFFICER